

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/24/2020 1:59 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/4/2020  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96873-0

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SHANNON BLAKE,

Petitioner,

---

**BRIEF OF WACDL AND ACLU-WA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Mark B. Middaugh, WSBA #51425  
WACDL Amicus Committee  
710 Second Avenue, Suite 250  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Ph: (206) 674-4700

Nancy Talner, WSBA #11196  
Antoinette M. Davis, WSBA #29821  
Mark Cooke, WSBA #40155  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 2728  
Seattle, WA 98111  
Ph: (206) 624-2184

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*** ..... 1

**ISSUE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI*** ..... 1

**ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY** ..... 1

**I. CRIMINAL OFFENSES CANNOT BE DEFINED IN A WAY THAT RELIEVES THE GOVERNMENT OF PROVING UNLAWFUL CONDUCT**..... 3

**II. IMPOSING STRICT LIABILITY FOR THE OFFENSE OF SIMPLE POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE OFFENDS PRINCIPLES OF JUSTICE**..... 7

**A. Creating a strict liability felony drug possession crime is freakish and unconstitutionally eliminates the inherent element of *mens rea*** ..... 7

*1. Interpreting the drug possession statute as a strict liability offense is inconsistent with the common law and Supreme Court jurisprudence regarding public welfare offenses*..... 8

*2. Washington law on drug possession is an aberration among the states*..... 15

**B. The existence of the unwitting possession affirmative defense does not save the statute from violating due process** ..... 17

**C. The promise to wield the statute judiciously is no defense**..... 19

**CONCLUSION** .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ayers v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2014) .....	16
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 519 P.2d 804 (Alaska 1974) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Valette</i> , 531 Pa. 384, 613 A.2d 548 (1992).....	16
<i>Duvall v. State</i> , 289 Ga. 540, 712 S.E.2d 850 (2011).....	16
<i>Harbison v. State</i> , 302 Ark. 315, 790 S.W.2d 146 (1990).....	13
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508, (1970) .....	1
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) .	2, 3
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419, 105 S.Ct. 2084, 85 L. Ed. 2d 434 (1985) .....	9, 11
<i>Loy v. State</i> , 88 Ark. App. 91, 195 S.W.3d 370 (2004).....	16
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S. Ct. 240, 96 L. Ed. 288 (1952) .....	8, 11, 14
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684, 95 S. Ct. 1881, 44 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1975) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 191 Md. App. 297, 991 A.2d 159 (2010) .....	16
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197, 97 S. Ct. 2319, 53 L. Ed. 2d 281 (1977) .....	2, 4, 6
<i>People v. Rubacalba</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 62, 859 P.2d 708 (1993).....	16
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624, 111 S. Ct. 2491, 115 L. Ed. 2d 555 (1991) .....	passim
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600, 114 S. Ct. 1793, 128 L. Ed. 2d 608 (1994) .....	passim
<i>State v. A.M.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 33, 448 P.3d 35 (2019) .....	19
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 96 So. 3d 412, 37 Fla. L. Weekly S449 (Fla. 2012).....	16
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 775 N.W.2d 914 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009) .....	16
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 52 Kan. App. 2d 729, 372 P.3d 432 (2016).....	16

<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 142 Idaho 62, 122 P.3d 321 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Barton</i> , No. 35384-2-III, 2019 WL 1492825 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 2, 2019) (unpublished opinion) .....	13
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 130 Wn.2d 594, 925 P.2d 978 (1996) .....	9
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	1
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 389 So.2d 48 (La. 1980) .....	7, 17
<i>State v. Carbone</i> , 116 Conn. App. 801, 977 A.2d 694 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 347 Mont. 354, 198 P.3d 809 (2008) .....	16
<i>State v. Cleppe</i> , 96 Wn.2d 373, 635 P.2d 435 (1981).....	1, 16
<i>State v. Crediford</i> , 130 Wn.2d 747, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996) .....	passim
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1, 228 P.3d 1 (2010) .....	18
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 72 Wn.App. 429, 864 P.2d 990 (1994).....	13
<i>State v. Ndikum</i> , 815 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. 2012) .....	14
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990) .....	16
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 88 Wn.2d 337, 562 P.2d 1259 (1977).....	3, 4, 6
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 191 N.C. App. 485, 663 S.E.2d 866 (2008) .....	16
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601, 91 S.Ct. 1112, 28 L. Ed. 2d 356 (1971) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 130 S. Ct. 1577, 176 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2010) .....	6, 19
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422, 98 S. Ct. 2864, 57 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1978) .....	9
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64, 115 S. Ct. 464, 130 L. Ed. 2d 372 (1994) .....	9, 11
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 356 So.2d 672 (Ala. 1977).....	16

## STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1091.....	15
21 U.S.C. § 844(a) .....	15
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 570/402.....	16

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3408 .....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-18-403.5 .....	16
D.C. Code § 48-904.01 .....	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1243 .....	16
Ind. Code § 35-48-4-6.....	16
Iowa Code § 124.401 .....	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 218A.1415 .....	16
La. Stat. § 40:968.....	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 34 .....	16
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 1107-A.....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7403.....	16
Miss. Code. § 41-29-139.....	16
Mo. Stat. § 579.015.....	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.1-23 .....	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 318-B:26.....	16
N.J. Stat. § 2C:35-10.....	16
N.M. Stat. § 30-31-23 .....	16
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.09.....	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-416.....	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 453.336 .....	16
Ohio Rev. Code § 2925.11.....	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2-402.....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.752.....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28-4.01.....	16
RCW 29A.08.520.....	15
RCW 69.50.101 .....	12
RCW 69.50.4013 .....	passim
RCW 9.41.040 .....	15
RCW 9.94A.701.....	15

S.C. Code § 44-53-370.....	16
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-42-5 .....	16
Tenn. Code § 39-17-418 .....	16
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.115.....	16
Utah Code § 58-37-8.....	16
Va. Code § 18.2-250 .....	16
Vt. Stat. tit. 18, § 4234.....	16
W. Va. Code § 60A-4-401 .....	16
Wyo. Stat. § 35-7-1031 .....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

“In Some States, Drug Felons Still Face Lifetime Ban On SNAP Benefits,” <i>NPR</i> , June 20, 2018.....	15
“Man arrested after deputies mistake kitty litter for meth,” <i>Fox 8 News</i> , Jan. 9, 2017.....	12
<i>Preliminary Report on Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System</i> , 87 Wash. L. Rev. 1, 17 (2012) .....	7
“What actors really snort, shoot and smoke on set,” <i>NY Post</i> , Oct. 23, 2013 .....	12
